current year would materially misstate the current year’s financial statements, must be corrected by adjusting prior year financial statements, even
though such correction previously was and continues to be immaterial to the prior-year financial statements. Correcting prior-year financial statements
for such “immaterial misstatements” does not require previously filed reports to be amended. The Company concluded that the error was not material to
the affected prior periods; however, the cumulative effect of correcting all of the prior period misstatements in the current year would be material to the
current year consolidated financial statements.

The cumulative effect of adjustments required to correct the misstatements in the financial statements years prior to 2015 are reflected in the
revised opening retained earnings balance as of January 1, 2015. The cumulative effect of those adjustments on all periods reduced previously reported
retained earnings by $1.2 million.

As a result, certain amounts presented in the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets have been revised from the amounts previously reported to
correct this error as shown in the table below.

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2016 (in thousands):

As
Previously
Reported   Corrections

As
Revised

Deferred tax asset, net   $ 3,153   $ 202  $ 3,355
Goodwill   73,906   (1,218)   72,688
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization   15,413   (150)   15,263
Total assets   $231,030   $ (1,166)  $229,864

Total liabilities   72,102   —   72,102
Total stockholders’ equity   158,928   (1,166)   157,762
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $231,030   $ (1,166)  $229,864

3. Gain on Sale of Assets

On October 1, 2017, the Company sold its 10% membership interests in two joint ventures with LHC Group, Inc. (“LHCG”), which were
previously reported as Investments in joint ventures on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets at December 31, 2016. The Company received
proceeds of approximately $1.3 million and recorded a pre-tax gain of $0.4 million on the sale of its membership interest.

In order to focus on providing services to consumers in their homes, effective March 1, 2017, the Company ceased the adult day services business
and completed its sale of substantially all of the assets used in three adult day services centers in Illinois. The Company received proceeds of